RMB’000 RMB’000

Decrease in depreciation on property, plant and equipment 650 650

Increase in amortisation of prepaid lease payments on land use rights (350) (350)

Increase in deferred taxation (96) (96)

Increase in minority interests (43) (43)

Decrease in loss/increase in profit for the year 161 161

Analysis of decrease in loss/increase in profit for the year by line items presented according to their function:

2005 2004

RMB’000 RMB’000

Depreciation and amortisation 300 300

Deferred taxation (96) (96)

Minority interests (43) (43)

Decrease in loss/increase in profit for the year 161 161

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended 31 December 2005

35Annual Report 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31

December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are summarised as follows:

As at As at As at
31/12/2004  31/12/2004 1/1/2005

(originally stated) Adjustment Adjustment Reclassification (restated) Adjustment (restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

HKAS 1 HKAS 17 HKAS 39

Property, plant and equipment
and construction-in-progress 211,014 – (32,692) – 178,322 – 178,322

Prepaid lease payments
on land use rights – – 34,912 – 34,912 – 34,912

Investments in securities 1,101 – – – 1,101 (1,101) –
Available-for-sale investments – – – – – 1,101 1,101
Deferred tax assets 12,331 – (650) – 11,681 – 11,681
Prepayments and other receivables 26,888 – – (9,000) 17,888 – 17,888
Amounts due from

related companies 1,217 – – 9,163 10,380 – 10,380
Amounts due to

related companies (8,390) – – (163) (8,553) – (8,553)
Other assets/liabilities (52,259) – – – (52,259) – (52,259)

Total effects on assets
and liabilities 191,902 – 1,570 – 193,472 – 193,472

Share capital 42,386 – – – 42,386 – 42,386
Other reserves 22,488 – – – 22,488 – 22,488
Accumulated profits 102,434 – 1,308 – 103,742 – 103,742
Minority interests – 24,594 262 – 24,856 – 24,856

Total equity 167,308 24,594 1,570 – 193,472 – 193,472
Minority interests 24,594 (24,594) – – – – –

191,902 – 1,570 – 193,472 – 193,472

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity as at 1 January 2004 are

summarised below:

As originally

stated HKAS 1 HKAS 17 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share capital 42,386 – – 42,386

Accumulated profits 89,633 – 1,147 90,780

Other reserves 22,488 – – 22,488

Minority interests – 16,070 219 16,289

Total equity 154,507 16,070 1,366 171,943

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended 31 December 2005

36 Zhongda International Holdings Limited

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, interpretations and amendments that have been

issued but are not yet effective as at 31 December 2005. The directors of the Company anticipate that the

application of these new standards or interpretations will have no material impact on the consolidated financial

statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures2